
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Monday, 1 February 2021 

Chairman: Councillor R Crowe 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
 
To all Members of the Council: 
 
 

 
MEETING: Full Council 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 9 February 2021 at 6.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, 

Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

Attendance at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
Further details to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to the commencement of 

the meeting. 
 
 

If you have any queries please contact Nigel Hill Tel: 01636 655243 Email: Nigel.hill@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk 

 

 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
Remote Meeting Details 
 
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.   
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for 
the Press and Public.  
 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from the meeting held on 15 December 2020 
 

4 - 9 

3.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

4.   Declarations of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

5.   Communications which the Chairman or the Chief Executive may wish to lay 
before the Council 
 

 

6.   Communications which the Leader of the Council and Committee Chairmen 
may wish to lay before the Council 
 

 

7.   Questions from Members of the Council and Public 
 

 

8.   In accordance with Rule No. 10 to receive the presentation or the debating 
of any Petitions from Members of the Council (if any) 
 

 

9.   2021/22 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rent Setting 
 

10 - 28 

10.   Change in Committee Membership 
 

29 

11.   Proposed Changes to the Constitution - Financial Policies and Procedures 
 

30 - 31 

12.   Notices of Motion (if any) 
 

 

13.   Minutes for Noting 
 

 

 (a)   Policy and Finance Committee- 21 January 2021 
 

32 - 45 

 (b)   Economic Development Committee- 13 January 2021 
 

46 - 56 

 (c)   Homes and Communities Committee- 18 January 2021 
 

57 - 67 

 (d)   Leisure and Environment Committee- 19 January 2021 
 

68 - 77 



 (e)   Planning Committee- 12 January 2021 
 

78 - 81 

 (f)   Shareholder Committee- 8 December 2020 
 

82 - 86 

 (g)   Councillors Commission - 11 January 2021 
 

87 - 90 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council broadcast from Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 15 December 2020 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor S Carlton, Councillor B Clarke-Smith, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor 
Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor K Girling, Councillor 
L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor Mrs R Holloway, Councillor 
Mrs L Hurst, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor B Laughton, Councillor 
J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, 
Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor 
M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wendels, Councillor R White and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor M Brown, Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, 
Councillor P Peacock and Councillor I Walker 

 

This meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Prior to the transaction of business the Council stood in silence in memory of Tom Swan.   
 
92 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2020 

 
 AGREED that that minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2020 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest and the Council noted the interests previously 
declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 14 – Minutes for Noting.  
 

94 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting and the Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 2



95 COMMUNICATIONS WHICH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMEN MAY WISH TO LAY BEFORE THE COUNCIL 
 

 Councillor D. Lloyd, as Leader of the Council, updated Members in respect of the 
proposed local government reorganisation initiative led by Nottinghamshire County 
Council.  He advised that, in response to a joint letter from district leaders inviting 
joint discussions, the Leader of the County Council had replied stating that due to 
the delay in the White Paper on devolution, the County Council would focus on their 
response to the Covid-19 Pandemic. 
 
In addition, Councillor Lloyd announced that the Council were about to launch a 
Community Resilience Grant Scheme and he encouraged all Members to get 
involved with the scheme and in doing so, support their local communities. 
 
Councillor R. Blaney, as Chairman of the Planning Committee, advised that Highways 
England had commenced 
[...]
d to provide Councillor Goff with a written response.  
 

100f GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE- 12 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

100g LICENSING COMMITTEE- 12 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

100h PLANNING COMMITTEE- 6 OCTOBER 2020 
 

100i PLANNING COMMITTEE- 3 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

100j PLANNING COMMITTEE- 1 DECEMBER 2020 
 

100k AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE- 30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

100l AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE- 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

100m BOARD OF WE KNIGHT & GILSTRAP TRUSTEES- 2 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 Minute No. 9 – Land off Cedar Avenue/Lincoln Road, Newark 
 
Councillor L. Goff asked if the Winthorpe Estate Resident’s Group had provided their 
individual contact details.   
 

Councillor Mrs R. Crowe advised that no details had been provided to date. 
 Agenda Page 9



 
Meeting closed at 7.24 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 10



COUNCIL MEETING - 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
2021/22 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To seek Council’s approval of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for the 2021/22 

financial year (01 April 2021 – 31 March 2022) and proposed changes in rent levels and 
service charge levels for 2021/22. 
 

2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 At its meeting on 21 January 2021, the Policy & Finance Committee approved the HRA 

budget for 2021/22, financial plan to 2024/25 and proposed changes in rent and service 
charge levels for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A. 
 

3.0 Proposals 
 

3.1 In light of the above, officers are proposing to Council that it approves: 
 
a) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A1; 

 
b) an increase of 1.5% (Consumer Price Index (CPI) + 1%) in the 2021/22 rents of all 

properties in the HRA as at 31 March 2021; 
 

c) an increase of 1.5% (CPI + 1%) in all 2021/22 service charges, except for the television 
(TV) licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House; and  
 

d) that the TV licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House in 2021/22 remain at 
£0.21 per week. 

 
4.0 Digital Implications 

 
4.1 Details of the digital implications relating to the 2021/22 HRA budget and rent setting report 

are set out in Appendix A. 
 

5.0 Equalities Implications 
 

5.1 Details of the equalities implications relating to the 2021/22 HRA budget and rent setting 
report are set out in Appendix A. 
 

6.0 Financial Implications 
 

6.1 Details of the financial implications relating to the 2021/22 HRA budget and rent setting 
report are set out in Appendix A. 
 

7.0 Community Plan – Alignment to Objectives 
 

7.1 Details of the how the objectives in the Community Plan align to the proposals in the 2021/22 
HRA budget and rent setting report are set out in Appendix A. 
 Agenda Page 11

Agenda Item 9



8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that Council approves: 
 

(a) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A1; 
 
(b) an increase of 1.5% (Consumer Price Index (CPI) + 1%) in the 2021/22 rents of all 

properties in the HRA as at 31 March 2021; 
 
(c) an increase of 1.5% (CPI + 1%) in all 2021/22 service charges, except for the television 

(TV) licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House; and  
 
(d) that the TV licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House in 2021/22 remain 

at £0.21 per week. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Caroline Wagstaff (Business Manager - Housing Projects) on 
extension 5637 or Mohammed Sarodia (Assistant Business Manager - Financial Services) on 
extension 5537. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive, Director – Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 
Suzanne Shead 
Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing 

Agenda Page 12



POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
21 JANUARY 2021 
 
2021/22 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The annual report being presented to the Committee on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

will: 
 
a) provide the actual outturn of the HRA for the 2019/20 financial year 
[...]
als  
 
2.1 The Conservative Group have indicated that they wish to change their representative on 

the Homes & Communities Committee.   
 
2.2 They have indicated that they wish to appoint Councillor Robert Crowe in replacement for 

Councillor Mrs S. Saddington on the Homes & Communities Committee.   
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
 That Councillor Robert Crowe replace Councillor Mrs S. Saddington on the Homes & 

Communities Committee. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information contact Nigel Hill on ext 5243. 
 
J. Robinson  
Chief Executive 
 

Agenda Page 30

Agenda Item 10



 

COUNCIL MEETING – 9 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION – FINANCIAL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider amendments to a number of financial policies and procedures which form part 

of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Periodically policies and procedures should be reviewed in order to ensure that these 

documents are still fit for purpose.  A number of financial policies and procedures were 
due for review, and hence these have been refreshed to ensure they reflect current 
practice. 

 
2.2 A report was presented to the Councillors Commission at their meeting held on 11 January 

2021, which recommended updates to the various documents detailed below.  The 
Commission recommended all of these changes to this meeting of Full Council for approval.   
 

2.3 There are a number of policies that are currently due for review and as such, this report 
seeks to update these policies.  The policies in question are: 

 

 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 Guidance for Dealing with Irregularities 

 Financial Procedure Rules 

 Contract Procedure Rules  
 
2.4 Although the Financial Procedure Rules are due for a full review in due course, a light touch 

update (to resolve a conflict between Financial Procedure Rules and Contract Procedure 
Rules) has been completed.  The change relates to provision of works for third parties and 
gave slightly different advice regarding the authority to proceed within each of the 
documents.  

 
2.5 The paragraph in Financial Procedure Rules states: 
 

10.3.2 The S151 Officer shall be consulted on the contractual arrangements for any work 
for third parties prior to any contract being signed. 

 
 The related paragraph within Contract Procedure Rules states: 
 
 The Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer, the Section 151 Officer, Welland Procurement and 

Financial Regulations must be consulted where contracts to undertake work on behalf of 
organisations other than the Council are to be considered. 

 
 The proposed paragraph to be entered into both documents and replace the relevant 

paragraphs states: 
 

Agenda Page 31

Agenda Item 11



 

 Where works are to be provided to a third party, any contractual arrangement above 
£15,000 must be approved by the Section 151 Officer prior to being signed. This is 
regardless of whether the piece of work is a one off or on-going. 

 
2.6 The other documents have minor changes to reflect new roles within the organisation and 

references to other appropriate policies. There has been no major and fundamental 
changes within the policies and all of the changes were reported to the Councillors’ 
Commission.  A full copy of the refreshed policies are available on request and have been 
listed as background papers to the report.  

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the refreshed policies and procedures as listed in paragraph 2.3 of the report, as 
recommended by the Councillors’ Commission, be approved and updated in the Council’s 
Constitution.  

 
Background Papers 
 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
Anti-Money Laundering Policy  
Guidance for dealing with irregularities 
Financial Procedure Rules 
Contract Procedure Rules 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services on Ext. 
5317. 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Director – Resources, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer.  
 

Agenda Page 32



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Policy & Finance Committee broadcast from the Civic Suite, 
Castle House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 
6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Lloyd (Chairman) 
Councillor K Girling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor B Clarke-Smith, Councillor R Jackson, Councillor P Peacock, 
Councillor T Wendels and Councillor R White 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor R Holloway and Councillor M Skinner 

  
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

174 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor T. Wendels and Sanjiv Kohli, Director-Resources and Deputy Chief 
Executive, declared interests in Agenda Item Numbers 13 and 15 (exempt)  – Arkwood 
Developments - Loan Agreement as Directors of Arkwood Developments Limited.  
 
Nigel Hill, Elections & Democratic Services Business Manager, declared an interest in 
exempt Agenda Item No. 18(d) – Service Reviews – Elections & Democratic Services.  
 
 

175 DECLARATIONS OF INTENTION TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council. 
 

176 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 The minutes from the meeting held on 26 November 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

177 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 
 

 The Chairman updated the Committee on the Council’s response to the Covid-19 
Pandemic, noting the continual processing of grants to support local businesses, and 
progress with the vaccination centre at Newark Showground and the transport 
options that were available to residents to access the site. He expressed h
[...]
 tenants, where previously a quarterly printed publication was 
provided by Newark & Sherwood Homes. The proposal was not to return to a primary 
printed publication, either for residents or tenants, but to introduce an E-newsletter 
format which would equally be useable for both purposes and add a range of 
additional functionality.  
 
The report outlined the benefits of moving to E-newsletters which included cost 
savings, interactive nature, issuing timely publications, as well meeting objectives 
within the Community Plan. Subject to approval, a procurement exercise would be 
undertaken to acquire the required software to produce E-newsletters and 
consultation would be required with tenants regarding the choices available and 
giving them the option to receive a paper version.   
 
As Chairman of the Homes & Communities Committee, Councillor T. Wendels 
confirmed that this Committee, at their meeting held on 18 January 2021, did support 

Agenda Page 34



the recommendation to move to E-newsletters. However, concerns had been raised 
by the Committee that residents of the District should not miss out on information by 
not having paper copies. Councillor D Lloyd advised that certain publications would 
still be sent in paper form, such as Council Tax bills and rent change notifications and 
other information could be included with these. In addition, it was proposed that the 
implementation of the introduction of E-newsletters be reviewed in order to ensure 
residents and tenants were able to access appropriate information.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 
(a) the proposed move to E-Newsletters to replace the current printed versions of 

the Voice and the development of an E-newsletter platform as set out in 
paragraph 4 of the report, be approved;  

 
(b) the proposal to move to E-Newsletters, as an alternative provision for 

Council tenants to replace the printed publications they previously received, 
be approved in principle, subject to the outcome of
[...]
mmittee held in the Broadcast from 
the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, Newark NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 13 
January 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Girling (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor P Harris, 
Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor M Skinner and 
Councillor R White 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor L Dales 

REMOTE MEETING LEGISLATION 
 
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
90 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP 

 
 Councillor Mrs P. Rainbow declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 9 – A46 

Newark Northern Bypass Consultation as the owner of land which may be used for the 
widening of the road. 
 

91 DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

92 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2020 were a 
correct record. 

 
93 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

 
 The Chairman referred to the importance of the decisions taken at the November 

2020 meeting of the Committee with the adoption of the Economic Growth and 
Tourism Strategies and how work would be undertaken with partners. 
 
He noted that the response to the Covid-19 Pandemic and the third lockdown 
continued to impact on the Council.  The Council continued to offer much needed 
support and were at the forefront of issuing grant support with as little bureaucracy 
as possible.  The Council did not wait for receipt of central Government monies, 
rather they 
[...]
onomic Growth and Director – Planning & Growth which outlined the 
options for delivering a regenerated 32 Stodman Street Redevelopment Scheme.   
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
2972.) 
 

108 HERITAGE & CULTURE UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Business Manager – 
Heritage, Culture & Visitors which provided Members with detailed proposals for the 
Heritage & Culture Business Unit to support navigation of the ever-changing COVID 
environment and challenges to be faced in the next financial year.   
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972). 
 

109 ECONOMIC GROWTH AND TOURISM UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Director – Planning & 
Growth which sought Members agreement to recommend to the Policy & Finance 
Committee that they support the review of the Economic Growth and Tourism 
Business Units. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972.) 
 
 

 
Meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 54



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Homes & Communities Committee Broadcast from Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Monday, 18 January 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Wendels (Chairman) 
Councillor R Holloway (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, 
Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor M Brown, Councillor S Carlton, 
Councillor L Dales, Councillor L Goff, Councillor J Lee and Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington 
 

ALSON IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs L Hurst 
 
 
None 

 
The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronav
[...]
aragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 12 January 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor L Brazier, Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor 
Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
K Walker and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

 

290 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor Mrs L Dales declared a personal interest as she was the Council’s appointed 
representative on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and Upper Witham Valley 
Drainage Board. 
 

291 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that the Council was undertaking an audio 
recording of the meeting, which would be webcast. 
 

292 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 were  
  approved as a correct record of the meeting, to be signed by the  
  Chairman. 
 

293 LINEAGE LOGISTICS, BELLE EAU PARK, BILSTHORPE, NEWARK - 20/00636/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought planning permission for the erection of an extension to 
the existing warehouse/distribution centre to create additional floor space for B8 use 
(storage and distribution), parking and associated works. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from a Ne
[...]
bers of the public 
were allowed to speak at the meeting.  
 
The Commission were also advised that there were three obligations that were in the 
current Code of Conduct that did not specifically appear within the Model Code. 
These were requirements for councillors to: exercise their own independent 
judgement, taking decisions for good and substantial reasons; account for their 
actions, particularly by supporting the authority’s scrutiny function; and ensure that 
the authority acts within the law.  

Agenda Page 89



 
AGREED that the Model Code of Conduct, including the obligations in the Council’s 
existing Code but not in the Model Code (as set out in paragraph 4.1 of the report), be 
recommended in whole, to the Full Council for adoption. 
 

35 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - FINANCIAL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
 

 The Business Manager - Financial Services presented a report regarding proposed 
changed to the Council’s Constitution in relation to a number of financial policies and 
procedures. The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy; Anti-Money Laundering Policy; 
Guidance for Dealing with Irregularities; and Financial Procedure Rules had all been 
refreshed to ensure they reflected current practice.  
 
In addition, the changes to the Financial Procedure Rules required corresponding 
changes to the Contract Procedure Rules. All of the refreshed policies were attached 
as appendices to the report. It was noted that most changes were minor, reflecting 
new roles within the Council and references to other policies.  
 
AGREED that the Full Council be recommended to approve the changes to the 
financial policies and procedures for adoption in the Constitution.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.15 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 90



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 91


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the meeting held on 15 December 2020
	9 2021/22 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rent Setting
	09.02.21 - 2021-22 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix A - Report
	09.02.21 - 2021-22 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix A1
	Resource Accounting

	09.02.21 - 2021-22 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix A2
	Subjective

	09.02.21 - 2021-22 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix B - Rent Setting Policy
	09.02.21 - 2021-22 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix C - Charges
	Sheet1

	09.02.21 - 2021-22 HRA Budget and Rent Setting - Appendix D - BP assumptions

	10 Change in Committee Membership
	11 Proposed Changes to the Constitution - Financial Policies and Procedures
	13a Policy and Finance Committee- 21 January 2021
	Minutes
	Exempt Minutes Public Pack, 21/01/2021 Policy & Finance Committee

	13b Economic Development Committee- 13 January 2021
	13.01.21 - ED Exempt Minutes , 13/01/2021 Economic Development Committee

	13c Homes and Communities Committee- 18 January 2021
	18.01.21 H&C exempt mins

	13d Leisure and Environment Committee- 19 January 2021
	1. 19.01.21 - Leisure & Environment Exempt Minutes

	13e Planning Committee- 12 January 2021
	13f Shareholder Committee- 8 December 2020
	Minutes
	Exempt Minutes Public Pack, 08/12/2020 Shareholder Committee

	13g Councillors Commission - 11 January 2021
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Full Council broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Nottinghamshire, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 9 February 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor L Brailsford, Councillor L Brazier, 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor Mrs I Brown, 
Councillor S Carlton, Councillor B Clarke-Smith, Councillor M Cope, 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge, Councillor 
Mrs L Dales, Councillor Mrs G Dawn, Councillor Mrs M Dobson, 
Councillor K Girling, Councillor L Goff, Councillor P Harris, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor R Jackson, 
Councillor B Laughton, Councillor J Lee, Councillor D Lloyd, Councillor 
Mrs S Michael, Councillor N Mison, Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor 
P Peacock, Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor T Smith, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor 
T Wendels, Councillor R White and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 
 

Councillor Mrs K Arnold and Councillor M Brown 

This meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police & Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police & Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England & Wales) Regulations 2020. 

 
 

101 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 AGREED  that that minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2020 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 

102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 There were no declarations of interest and the Council noted the interests previously 
declared by Members in Agenda Item No. 13 – Minutes for Noting. 
 

103 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting and the Chairman advised that the 
meeting was being streamed live. 
 

104 2021/22 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET AND RENT SETTING 
 

 The Council considered the joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive, Director – 
Resources and Section 151 Officer and Director – Housing, Health & Wellbeing which 
sought approval of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for the 2021/22 
financial year and proposed changes in rent levels and service charge levels for 
2021/22. 



The Policy & Finance Committee, at their meeting held on 21 January 2021, 
recommended approval of the HRA budget for 2021/2022, financial plan to 2024/25 
and proposed changes in rent and service charge levels for 2021/22. These were 
detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
 
Councillor T Wendels, as Chairman of the Homes & Communities Committee, 
confirmed his support for the recommendation of an increase of 1.5% (Consumer 
Price Index (CPI) + 1%) in the 2021/22 rents of all properties in the HRA.  The 
proposed increase would provide funds to build new homes and fulfil the needs of the 
current and future tenants. He added that the district wide housing need survey had 
identified a need of 243 new homes per year, over the next four years. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2021/22, as set out in 
Appendix A1 to the report, be approved; 

 
(b) an increase of 1.5% (Consumer Price Index (CPI) + 1%) in the 2021/22 

rents of all properties in the HRA as at 31 March 2021, be approved; 
 
(c) an increase of 1.5% (CPI + 1%) in all 2021/22 service charges, except 

for the television (TV) licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone 
House, be approved; and  

 
(d) that the TV licence costs payable by tenants of Gladstone House in 

2021/22 remain at £0.21 per week. 
 

105 CHANGE IN COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Chief Executive which proposed a change to 
the membership of the Homes & Communities Committee.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor Robert Crowe replace Councillor Mrs S. 

Saddington on the Homes & Communities Committee. 
 

106 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION - FINANCIAL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 
 

 The Council considered the report of the Director – Resources, Deputy Chief Executive 
and Section 151 Officer which set out proposed amendments to a number of financial 
policies and procedures which formed part of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
A number of financial policies and procedures were due for review and a report was 
presented to the Councillors Commission at their meeting held on 11 January 2021, 
which recommended updates to the various documents detailed below.  The 
Commission recommended all of these changes to the Full Council for approval.   

 
The policies concerned were the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy; Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy; Guidance for Dealing with Irregularities; Financial Procedure Rules; 
and Contract Procedure Rules.  
 



AGREED (unanimously) that the refreshed policies and procedures as detailed in the 
report, as recommended by the Councillors’ Commission, be approved and 
updated in the Council’s Constitution.  

 
Councillor L Brailsford joined the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 

107 MINUTES FOR NOTING 
 

108 POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE- 21 JANUARY 2021 
 

 Minute No. 180 – E-Newsletters 
 
Councillor P. Harris stated that despite making savings by introducing E-Newsletters, 
the Council needed to recognise that not everyone had access to electronic devices. 
He asked how many households in the District had no access to electronic equipment.   
 
Councillor D. Lloyd advised that the proposed introduction of E-Newsletters had been 
considered by both the Homes & Communities and Policy & Finance Committees and 
provision could be made for hard copies to tenants and residents if required. A review 
of the implementation of the scheme would also be undertaken.   
 
Councillor B Laughton added that all residents can access electronic devices in public 
libraries. 
 

109 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE- 13 JANUARY 2021 
 

110 HOMES AND COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE- 18 JANUARY 2021 
 

 Minute No. 99 – Update on the delivery of the Safer Streets Initiative 
 
Councillor L Goff welcomed the progress being made in respect of the targeted 
hardening at Chatham Court Estate and the proposal for a Community Hub. 
 
Councillor T Wendels welcomed these comments and added that this was a fantastic 
initiative.  He thanked the local Ward Members who had been involved in the 
development of this project, and the officers for implementing. 
 

111 LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE- 19 JANUARY 2021 
 

 Minute No. 91 – Southwell Leisure Centre Trust Update 
 
Councillor P Harris stated that there was no exempt information contained in the 
report considered by the Committee and advised that the information had in fact 
been made public as part of budget information. He added that the only reason for 
exemption was because the Trust had requested this be debated in private.  
 
Councillor R Jackson advised that information relating to the Trust would be 
considered in open session when appropriate to do so. 
 

 



112 PLANNING COMMITTEE- 12 JANUARY 2021 
 

 Minute No. 294 – 14 Chatham Court, Newark (20/02000/FUL) 
 
Councillor L. Goff, on behalf of the tenants of Chatham Court, thanked the Planning 
Committee for approving this application for the Community Hub, stating that the hub 
would be a success for residents. 
 
Councillor R. Blaney confirmed that the Committee decision had been unanimous. 
 

113 SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE- 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 

113 COUNCILLORS COMMISSION - 11 JANUARY 2021 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.32 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


